

## **Dunfermline Athletic Football Club Limited**

## **Memorial Garden, East End Park**

## Terms and Conditions for Burial or Scattering of Ashes

## **Definitions**

The Board of Directors of DAFC

DAFC Dunfermline Athletic Football Club Limited

East End Park East End Park, Halbeath Road, Dunfermline

Family The members of the deceased's family applying to make use

of the Memorial garden

Memorial Garden The area of ground located at the junction of the West Stand

and the North Stand of East End Park

- 1. The Memorial Garden is located between the West Stand and the North Stand at East End Park. Dunfermline. It is a place of meditation and remembrance.
- 2. Only human remains may be be buried or scattered in the Memorial Garden. There will be no individual markers or records maintained of the exact location in the Memorial Garden where the ashes have been interred or scattered.
- 3. A Memorial Garden application must be completed, signed, submitted and approved by the Board prior to the burial or scattering of ashes.
- 4. No markers, adornments, flowers, toys or any other item will be permitted in the Memorial Garden without the prior approval of the Board. Where such approval is granted, the item in question may be removed and destroyed by DAFC after two weeks, without recourse to the Family.
- 5. The burial or scattering of ashes will occur at a time mutually agreed between DAFC and the Family.
- 6. Ashes cannot be recovered.
- 7. DAFC is responsible for maintaining the Memorial Garden.
- 8. Access to the Memorial Garden will be restricted, but DAFC will do everything that is reasonably practical to allow ongoing access to the Memorial Garden after the initial ceremony, for example on an anniversary date, at a designated time that is mutually agreed.
- 9. DAFC cannot guarantee the perpetuity or the location of the Memorial Garden. In particular, DAFC reserves the right to use the area of ground designated as the Memorial Garden for an alternative purpose. In the event that DAFC exercises that right, it will, to the best of its ability, do everything reasonably practical to ensure that the layer of soil and sub-soil which accommodates the ashes from the Memorial Garden is lifted and transported to a suitable, alternative location. Such location is to be determined by DAFC.
- 10. DAFC assumes no liability with regard to the acceptance and placement of any ashes within the Memorial Garden. Any applicant seeking to have ashes accepted for burial or scattering within the Memorial Garden shall be required to sign a waiver on behalf of them, releasing DAFC, its members, employees, and directors, from any liability arising out of the operation and administration of the Memorial Garden.